

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

Case No.: 20-13462

**USF FEDERAL CREDIT UNION; Jovita Carranza, In her Capacity as
administrator for the U.S. Small Business Administration, et.al.**

Appellants,

vs.

GATEWAY RADIOLOGY CONSULTANTS, P.A.,

Appellee,

**APPELLEE GATEWAY RADIOLOGY CONSULTANTS, P.A.'S
RESPONSE BRIEF**

**BEIGHLEY, MYRICK, UDELL
& LYNNE, PA**

Counsel for Appellee

2601 S. Bayshore Drive

Suite 770

Miami, FL 33133

Phone: 305-3493-3930

Fax: 305-349-3931

By: /s/ Maury L. Udell

MAURY L. UDELL

Florida Bar No. 121673

mudell@bmulaw.com

By: /s/ Thomas G. Zeichman

THOMAS G. ZEICHMAN

Florida Bar No. 99239

tzeichman@bmulaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT2

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES8

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....12

INTRODUCTION13

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....17

STANDARD OF REVIEW18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT19

ARGUMENT19

 I. The SBA’s determination that Chapter 11 debtors are not eligible for PPP loans is not consistent with the plain language of the CARES Act.19

 II. The bankruptcy court was correct in holding that the SBA Administrator exceeded her authority in promulgating the rule.....24

 III. Injunctive relief was authorized and entirely proper26

 IV. The SBA’s rule excluding Chapter 11 debtors from receiving PPP loans is arbitrary and capricious.....30

 V. There is no risk of irreparable injury to USF33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....38

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARUGMENT

Appellee Gateway Radiology Consultants, P.A. (“Gateway”) believes that oral argument would be of assistance to the Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alpha Visions Learning Academy, Inc. v. Carranza (In re Skefos)
 2020 WL 2893413 (W.D.Tenn. June 2, 2020).....22

Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.,
 2020 WL 1935525 (D.D.C. Apr. 21, 2020)18

Am. Civil Liberties Union of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty. Sch. Bd.,
 557 F. 3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009).....16

Bates v. United States,
 522 U.S. 23 (1997)21

Bostock v. Clayton County,
 590 U.S. __, No. 17–1618, June 15, 2020, slip op.....21

Camelot Banquet Rooms, Inc. v. U.S. Small Business Administration,
 2020 WL 2088637 (E. D. Wisc. 2020) 25, 26

Camelot Banquet Rooms, Inc. v. U.S. Small Business Administration,
 Order dated May 20, 2020, Case: 20-1729 (7th Cir.)25

Canterbury Career School, Inc. v. Riley,
 833 F. Supp. 1097 (D.N.J. 1993)25

Cavalier Clothes, Inc. v. United States,
 810 F.2d 1108 (Fed. Cir. 1987)25

CBMEducation Center of San Antonio, Inc. v. Alexander,
 1992 WL 551256 (Bankr.S.D.Tex. February 14, 1992)25

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984)22

Russello v. United States,
 464 U.S. 16, 23 (1983)21

<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	21
<i>Defy Ventures v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , Civil Action No. CCB-20-1838, 12 (D. Md. Jun. 29, 2020).....	25
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	16
<i>Dubrow v. Small Business Admin.</i> , 345 F.Supp. 4 (D.Cal.1972)	26
<i>DV Diamond Club of Flint, LLC, et al v. SBA, et al.</i> , Order dated May 15, 2020, Case No. 20-1437 (6 th Cir.)	25
<i>FHA v. Burr</i> , 309 U.S. 242 (1940).....	27
<i>In re Alterra Healthcare Corp.</i> , 353 B.R. 66 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006).....	29
<i>In re Hidalgo County Emergency Service Foundation</i> , 962 F. 3d 838 (5th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	28
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	21
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	21
<i>Oklahoma Aerotronics v. U.S.</i> , 661 F.2d 976 (D.C.Cir.1981).....	26
<i>Related Indus. v. United States</i> , 2 Cl.Ct. 517 (1983)	28

<i>Roman Catholic Church of the Archdiocese of Santa Fe v. United States of America Small Business Administration (In re Roman Catholic Church of Archdiocese of Santa Fe),</i> 2020 WL 2096113 (Bankr D.N.M. May 1, 2020).....	30
<i>Simpkins v. Davidson,</i> 302 F.Supp. 456 (S.D.N.Y.1969)	26
<i>Springfield Hosp. v. Carranza (In re Springfield Hosp.),</i> Case # 19-10283 (Bankr. D. Vt. June 22, 2020);	25
<i>State v. United States,</i> 336 F. Supp. 3d 664 (N.D. Tex. 2018)	21
<i>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency,</i> 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Ulstein Maritime, Ltd. v. United States,</i> 833 F.2d 1052 (1st Cir.1987)	25, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo,</i> 472 F. 2d 720 (5 th Cir.1972)	21
<i>Wheeler v. Pilgrim's Pride Corp.,</i> 591 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2009).....	21
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. §101(10A)(B)(ii)	28
11 U.S.C. §1102	35
11 U.S.C. §1104	35
11 U.S.C. §364(b)	33, 34
11 U.S.C. §507(a)(2).....	34
15 U.S.C. § 634(b)(1).....	32
15 U.S.C. § 636(a)(36)(D)(i)	24
15 U.S.C. § 636(a)(36)(D).	24
15 U.S.C. § 636(G)(i)(I) – (IV).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 714b(c)	32
42 U.S.C. § 3211(11)	32
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(C).....	27

7 U.S.C. § 1506(d).....	32
CARES Act § 1113(1)	28
CARES Act § 1113(1) and (3).....	29
CARES Act at § 4003(c)(3)(D)(i)(V).....	25
H.Rep. No.95-595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 220 (1977), U.S. Code Cong. Admin. News 1978, p.5787, 6179	36

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 28(b)	18
-----------------------------	----

TREATISES

Espen Eckbo, B., Li, K. and Wang, W., Rent Extraction by Super-Priority Lenders (Mar. 13, 2020), Tuck School of Business Working Paper No. 3384389 (2019)	34
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

REGULATIONS

13 C.F.R. pts. 120 and 121.....	14
85 FR 20811-01 at 20815-20816.....	37-38
